REQUEST FOR LEGAL SERVICES

Date:	March 4, 2019					
From:	Tasha Kama, Chair					
	Affordable Housing Committee					
TRANSMITTAL Memo to:	DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL Attention: Jeffrey Ueoka, Esq.					
Subject: AUT	HORIZING THE DI	RECTOR OF THE DE	EPARTMENT OF HO	DUSING AND		
HUMAN CON	ICERNS TO WAIVE T	HE REQUIREMENTS C	F CHAPTER 2.96, M	AUI COUNTY		
CODE, IN R	ELATION TO THE C	COUNTY'S PURCHASE	OPTIONS FOR THE	KAIWAHINE		
PROJECT A	ND ACKNOWLEDGIN	IG THAT TWO OF TH	E UNITS IN THE PR	OJECT WILL		
BE MANAGE	R'S UNITS AH-16					
Background Da	ta: Please revise the p	proposed resolution as	indicated on the attac	ched marked-		
up copy. A h	ard copy of the revise	ed proposed bill is reque	ested with your respo	nse.		
Work Requeste	d: [X] FOR APPROVAL	L AS TO FORM AND LEGAL	TTY			
	[] OTHER:					
Requestor's signature Tasha Kama		Leslee Mat	Contact Person Leslee Matthews (Telephone Extension: 7662)			
[] PRIORITY (V [X] SPECIFY D			N 3 WORKING DAYS) ES): March 1	1, 2019		
FOR CORPORA	ATION COUNSEL'S RESP	ONSE				
ASSIGNED TO:		ASSIGNMENT NO.	BY:			
	[] RETURNINGPLEASE	PROVED [] OTHER (SEE CO EXPAND AND PROVIDE DETAIL TO BE USED FOR LEGAL AD	S REGARDING ITEMS AS NO	TED		
		DEPAR	TMENT OF THE CORPORA	ATION COUNSEL		
Date		By				

ah:ltr:016acc01:ldm

Resolution

No.	

WAIVE

AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND HUMAN CONCERNS TO MODIFY THE REQUIREMENTS OF CHAPTER 2.96, MAUI COUNTY CODE, IN RELATION TO THE COUNTY'S PURCHASE OPTIONS FOR THE KAIWAHINE PROJECT AND ACKNOWLEDGING THAT TWO OF THE UNITS IN THE PROJECT WILL BE MANAGER'S UNITS

WHEREAS, Resolution 11-23 approved with modifications the Kaiwahine Village project ("Project"); and

WHEREAS, Resolution 16-32 approved a two-year time extension to the construction initiation date imposed by Modification 4 of Resolution 11-23, with construction to begin by March 18, 2018, and be completed by March 18, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-25 authorized a variation from the plans and specifications approved in Resolution 11-236 to allow the one hundred and twenty (120) residential workforce housing units in the Project to be rental units approved a time extension with construction to begin by September 30, 2018, and be completed by September 30, 2021; and

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-25 did not specify that two (2) of the one hundred and twenty (120) units in the Project will be utilized by resident, on-site managers to help ensure the efficient management of the Project; and

WHEREAS, Section 2.96.070(B)(2)(a), Maui County Code, requires that the owner grant the County a first right to purchase the development to owner in the event the owner decides to sell during the deed restricted period; and

WHEREAS, Section 2.96.070(B)(3), Maui County Code, requires that within ninety (90) days of the expiration of the thirty (30) year deed restricted period, the owner shall offer to sell the Project to the County at a price determined by the owner; and

WHEREAS, owner is unable to comply with these requirements allowing the County the first right to purchase as they are in conflict with various agreements that were necessary to finance the project; and

WHEREAS, a sixty-five (65) year deed restriction is being recorded against the Project pursuant to the Maui County Code; and

Resolution	No.	
------------	-----	--

WHEREAS, the owner is willing to comply with Section 2.96.070(B)(2)(b), Maui County Code, requiring that any new owner during the deed restricted period is required to comply with the deed restrictions; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 2.96.030(D), Maui County Code, the Director of the Department of Housing and Human Concerns is requesting that the requirements of Sections 2.96.070(B)(2)(a) and (B)(3), Maui County Code, be waived; now, therefore;

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

- 1. The Council acknowledges that two (2) of the one hundred and twenty (120) units in the Project will be utilized by resident, on-site managers, which two (2) units will not be subject to affordability restrictions; and
- 2. The Council authorizes the Director of the Department of Housing and Human Concerns to waive the requirements of Sections 2.96.070(B)(2)(a) and (B)(3), Maui County Code, provided that the Project is subject to a sixty-five (65) year deed restriction (to be recorded promptly after adoption of this resolution) and the requirements of Section 2.96.070(B)(2)(b); and
- 3. All other requirements of Resolutions 11-23 and 18-25 remain in full force and effect; and
- 4. That certified copies of this resolution shall be transmitted to the Department of Housing and Human Concerns and the owner of the owners Project, A0578 Kihei, L.P., a Hawaii limited partnership, and A0688 Kihei, L.P., a Hawaii limited partnership.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

JEFFREY EOKA

Deputy Orporation Counsel

County of Maui

2018-11-06 Proposed Resolution for Management Units